
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

August 16,2011 

Ms. Marney Collins Sims 
General Counsel 

GREG ABBOTT 

Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District 
P.O. Box 692003 
Houston, Texas 77269-2003 

Dear Ms. Sims: 

OR2011-11839 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#427013. 

The Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District (the "district") received a request for all 
information pertaining to a named district principal's experience, education, training, and 
qualifications. You claim that portions of the submitted information are excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.101,552.1 02,552.117, and 552.147 ofthe Government Code.] 
We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted inforn1ation. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses criminal history record information 
("CHRI") generated by the National Crime Information Center or by the Texas Crime 
Information Center. Title 28, part 20 ofthe Code of Federal Regulations governs the release 
of CHRI states obtain from the federal government or other states. Open Records Decision 
No. 565 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its individual law with 
respect to CRR! it generates. Id. Section 411.083 of the Government Code deems 
confidential CRRI the Texas Department of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except DPS 
may disseminate this information as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the 

I Alth01,lgh you raise section 552.024 of the Government Code, this section is not an exception to public 
disclosure under the Act. Rather, this section permits a current or former official or employee of a 
governmental body to choose whether to allow public access to certain personal information relating to the 
official or employee that is held by the employing governmental body. See Gov't Code § 552.024. 
Section 552.117 of the Government Code is instead the proper exception to assert. 
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Government Code. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 411.083(b)(1) and 411.089(a) 
authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CRRI; however, a criminal justice agency may 
not release CRRI except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. 
Id. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter 411 of the Government Code are 
entitled to obtain CRRI from DPS or another criminal justice agency; however, those entities 
may not relea,se CRRI except as provided by chapter 411. See generally id. § § 411.090-.12 7. 
Furthermore, any CRRI obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with chapter 411, 
subchapter F." Upon review, however, we find none of the submitted information constitutes 
CRRI for purposes of chapter 411, and the district may not withhold it on that basis. 

We note some of the submitted information is subject to section 552.102(a) of the 
Government Code, which excepts from disclosure "information in a personnel file, the 
disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. ,,2 

Gov't Code § 552.102(a). The Texas Supreme Court recently held section 552.102(a) 
excepts from disclosure the dates of birth of state employees in the payroll database of the 
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Attorney Gen. 
ofTex., No. 08-0172,2010 WL4910163 (Tex. Dec. 3,2010). Raving carefully reviewed the 
information at issue, we have marked the information that must be withheld under 
section 552.102(a) of the Government Code. 

Section 552.1 02(b) of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "a transcript 
from an institution of higher education maintained in the personnel file of a professional 
public school employee[.]" Gov't Code § 552. 1 02(b). This exception further provides, 
however, "the degree obtained or the curriculum on a transcript in the personnel file of the 
employee" are not excepted from disclosure. !d.; see also Open Records Decision No. 526 
(1989). Thu~, with the exception of the employee's name, courses taken, and degree 
obtained, the district must withhold the submitted college transcripts under 
section 552.102(b) of the Government Code. 

Section 552.117 excepts from disclosure the home addresses and telephone numbers, 
emergency contact information, social security numbers, and family member information of 
current or former officials or employees of a governmental body who request that this 
information be kept confidential under section 552.024. Act of May 24, 2011, 82nd Leg., 
R.S., S.B. 1638, § 2 (to be codified as an amendment to Gov't Code § 552.117(a)). Whether 
a particular piece of information is protected by section 552.117 must be determined at the 
time the request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, 
information may only be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) on behalf of a current or 
former employee who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the 
date of the governmental body's receipt of the request for the information. You have 

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily w.ill not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987),470 
(1987). 
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submitted documentation reflecting the named district employee timely elected 
confidentiality for his personal information. Thus, with the exception ofthe information we 
have marked: for release, the district must withhold the information you have highlighted 
under section, 552.117(a)(1 ).3 

In summary,- the district must withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552.102(a) of the Government Code. With the exception of the employee's name, 
courses taker,t, and degree obtained, the district must withhold the submitted college 
transcripts under section 552.1 02(b) of the Government Code. With the exception of the 
information we have marked for release, the district must withhold the information you have 
highlighted under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government Code. The remaining 
information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatiorHegarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmenta~ body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.lls/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information uI1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

NnekaKanu, 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

NKiem 

Ref: ID# 427013 

Enc. Submitted documents 

cc: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

3As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your argument under section 552.147 of the 
Government Code. 


